Black & Decker. Accordingly, the pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose
of providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements prepared in accordance with the rules and
regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the
final acquisition accounting will occur and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and the combined company�s future results of operation
and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or
revenue enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a result of the merger or the costs to combine the
operations of Stanley and Black & Decker or the costs necessary to achieve these cost savings, operating synergies
and revenue enhancements.

103

Edgar Filing: STANLEY WORKS - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 225

Table of Contents

STANLEY AND BLACK & DECKER

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 3, 2009

Pro
Forma Pro Forma

Stanley
Black &
Decker Reclassifications Adjustments Combined

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Net sales $ 4,426.2 $ 6,086.1 $ � $ � $ 10,512.3
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 2,754.8 4,087.7 � (6.7)(C)(J) 6,835.8
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 1,107.6 1,521.6 (9.8)(B) (3.3)(D) 2,616.1
Other-Net 111.6 (5.0) 9.8(B) 91.2(F) 207.6
Restructuring charges and
asset impairments 85.5 54.7 � � 140.2
Gain on debt extinguishment (9.4) � � � (9.4)
Interest expense (net of
interest income) 82.9 62.4 � (10.0)(E) 135.3

4,133.0 5,721.4 � 71.2 9,925.6
Earnings from continuing
operations before income
taxes 293.2 364.7 � (71.2) 586.7
Income taxes 72.5 71.1 � (22.6)(G) 121.0

Net earnings from
continuing operations 220.7 293.6 � (48.6) 465.7
Less: Net earnings
attributable to
noncontrolling interests 1.7 � � � 1.7

Net earnings from
continuing operations
attributable to
Stanley/Black & Decker $ 219.0 $ 293.6 $ � $ (48.6) $ 464.0

Basic earnings per share of
common stock from
continuing operations
attributable to
Stanley/Black & Decker $ 2.77 $ 4.83 (H) $ 2.94

Diluted earnings per share
of common stock from

$ 2.74 $ 4.77 (H) $ 2.91

Edgar Filing: STANLEY WORKS - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 226

continuing operations
attributable to
Stanley/Black & Decker

Weighted average common
shares outstanding:
Basic 78.9 59.8 (H) 157.3

Diluted 79.9 60.6 (H) 159.6

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are
an integral part of these statements. The pro forma reclassifications and adjustments are explained in

Note 6 and Note 7, respectively.

104

Edgar Filing: STANLEY WORKS - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 227

Table of Contents

STANLEY AND BLACK & DECKER

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 3, 2009

Pro
Forma

Pro
Forma

Stanley
Black &
Decker Reclassifications Adjustments Combined

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Net sales $ 2,767.7 $ 3,473.8 $ � $ � $ 6,241.5
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 1,653.6 2,360.5 � 9.5(C)(J) 4,023.6
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 759.4 913.9 (7.5)(B) 12.1(D) 1,677.9
Other, net 95.1 (3.2) 7.5(B) 61.5(F) 160.9
Restructuring charges and
asset impairments 25.6 11.9 � � 37.5
Gain on debt extinguishment (43.8) � � � (43.8)
Interest expense (net of
interest income) 46.6 61.1 � (7.7)(E) 100.0

2,536.5 3,344.2 � 75.4 5,956.1
Earnings from continuing
operations before income
taxes 231.2 129.6 � (75.4) 285.4
Income taxes 58.1 31.0 � (24.7)(G) 64.4

Net earnings from continuing
operations 173.1 98.6 � (50.7) 221.0
Less: Net earnings
attributable to noncontrolling
interests 2.2 � � � 2.2

Net earnings from continuing
operations attributable to
Stanley/Black & Decker $ 170.9 $ 98.6 $ � $ (50.7) $ 218.8

Basic earnings per share of
common stock from
continuing operations
attributable to
Stanley/Black & Decker $ 2.15 $ 1.63 (H) $ 1.38

Diluted earnings per share
of common stock from
continuing operations

$ 2.14 $ 1.62 (H) $ 1.38

Edgar Filing: STANLEY WORKS - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 228

attributable to
Stanley/Black & Decker

Weighted average common
shares outstanding:
Basic 79.5 59.4 (H) 157.9

Diluted 80.0 59.5 (H) 158.9

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are
an integral part of these statements. The pro forma reclassifications and adjustments are explained in

Note 6 and Note 7, respectively.

105

Edgar Filing: STANLEY WORKS - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 229

Table of Contents

STANLEY AND BLACK & DECKER

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF OCTOBER 3, 2009

Pro Forma Pro Forma

Stanley
Black &
Decker Reclassifications Adjustments Combined

(in millions)

Assets:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 207.4 $ 821.5 $ � $ (70.0)(I) $ 958.9
Accounts and notes receivable,
net 650.5 972.6 � � 1,623.1
Inventories 437.5 793.5 � 216.4(J) 1,447.4
Other current assets 109.7 257.1 � � 366.8

Total current assets 1,405.1 2,844.7 � 146.4 4,396.2
Property, plant and equipment 1,492.6 1,611.9 � 50.0(K) 3,154.5
Less: accumulated depreciation 920.4 1,122.3 � 2,042.7

572.2 489.6 � 50.0 1,111.8
Goodwill 1,821.1 1,226.7 � 1,778.9(L) 4,826.7
Trademarks 337.1 � 205.1(A) 1,164.9(M) 1,707.1
Customer relationships 435.2 � 52.5(A) 477.5(M) 965.2
Other intangible assets 34.6 � 12.5(A) 117.5(M) 164.6
Notes receivable 85.2 � � � 85.2
Other assets 112.2 827.0 (270.1)(A) (8.0)(N) 661.1

Total Assets $ 4,802.7 $ 5,388.0 $ � $ 3,727.2 $ 13,917.9

Liabilities and Shareowners�
Equity:
Current liabilities:
Short-term obligations $ 154.8 $ � $ 175.0(P) $ 329.8
Current maturities of long-term
debt 208.7 � � 208.7
Accounts payable 372.2 443.8 � 816.0
Accrued expenses 502.9 793.6 37.9(O) 1,334.4

Total current liabilities 1,238.6 1,237.4 � 212.9 2,688.9
Long-term debt obligations 1,086.6 1,722.2 (121.6)(P) 2,687.2
Post retirement benefits 138.6 682.9 98.1(R) 919.6
Other long term liabilities 403.8 498.4 661.3(Q) 1,563.5

Total Liabilities 2,867.6 4,140.9 � 850.7 7,859.2
Shareowners� Equity:

Edgar Filing: STANLEY WORKS - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 230

Common stock, Stanley(*) 230.9 30.1 165.8(S) 426.8
Par value $2.50 per share
Authorized 200,000,000 shares
Issued 92,343,410 shares
Outstanding 80,255,409 shares
Additional paid in capital (102.9) 36.9 3,960.8(T) 3,894.8
Retained earnings 2,477.6 1,595.5 (1,665.5)(U) 2,407.6
Other shareowners� equity (695.0) (415.4) 415.4(V) (695.0)
Noncontrolling interest 24.5 � � 24.5

Total shareowners� equity 1,935.1 1,247.1 � 2,876.5 6,058.7

Total Liabilities and
Shareowners� Equity $ 4,802.7 $ 5,388.0 $ � $ 3,727.2 $ 13,917.9

(*) On a pro forma combined basis, share information is as follows: Authorized 300,000,000 shares; Issued
170,696,235 shares; Outstanding 158,608,234 shares.

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are
an integral part of these statements. The pro forma reclassifications and adjustments are explained in

Note 6 and Note 8, respectively.

106

Edgar Filing: STANLEY WORKS - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 231

Table of Contents

STANLEY AND BLACK & DECKER

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of Transaction: